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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr P G Ferguson

Scheme
:
Teachers’ Pension Scheme – Prudential AVC Facility

Respondent
:
Prudential Assurance Company Limited (Prudential)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Ferguson complains that Prudential’s sales representative improperly persuaded him to pay additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) to Prudential. He alleges that, having explained to the representative that he wished to retire early and make up any pension shortfall through lost years with guaranteed benefits, the representative at no time during their meeting advise him to the contrary that the Prudential AVC policy would not meet his requirements.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Prudential manages the AVC section of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  Until 2000 Prudential offered an advice service through local sales representatives. Prudential is appointed by the Department for Education for Northern Ireland as sole AVC provider to the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

4. Mr Ferguson was born on 4 March 1953. 

5. He is a member of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme which has a Normal Retirement Age of 60. 
6. In 1991, Mr Ferguson attended a Prudential AVC presentation at his school. He and his wife then met at home with a Prudential sales representative, Mr T Greenlee. 

7. Mr Ferguson states that he had explained to the representative that he wished to retire early and secure his pensionable future with guaranteed benefits. He asserts that the representative did not inform him at any time during their meeting that he would not be purchasing guaranteed benefits by paying into a Prudential AVC policy. 

8. A “Personal Financial Review” (fact find) form was completed by the representative as a record of their meeting and countersigned by Mr Ferguson. The form recorded the employment situation of Mr Ferguson but at his choice, no other personal financial information was disclosed. It showed that he had been teaching for 15 years and wished to retire earlier than age 62. It also showed that Mr Ferguson was recommended to invest monthly AVCs of £50 and contribute a gross lump sum of £600. 

9. The form contained the following statement:

“I understand that the advice given is based on information by me in this Personal Financial Review.” (signed by Mr Ferguson)

It was stated in the “Comments/other information” section that:

“Mr Ferguson only wanted to discuss own AVC provision ”

10. He signed an AVC application form on 21 March 1991, which included a Section 2, “Pension Scheme Details.” This section asked: 

“Please indicate any other contributions or benefits by ticking the appropriate box(es)

To the question “Past Added Years?” no answer was given. The only question in this section which was answered concerned his pensionable employment other than that under the Teachers’ Pension Scheme. 

11. He agreed to make monthly AVC payments to Prudential of £66.66 and also pay a lump sum of £450 (net of tax). These contributions were to be invested in the With Profits Fund. He says that the representative had originally completed the application form with the monthly amount and lump sum of £50 and £600 (gross) respectively in line with his recommendations as detailed on the fact find form but these figures were later amended to show the actual amounts payable. The representative’s initials were written against the changes made.

12. The form contained a declaration that:

“I understand that the AVC arrangements are governed by the provisions of the Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme. I also accept the provisions in section 7.”

Section 7 was headed “Important Notice” and read:  

“In joining the Scheme, applicants should understand and accept:

(b) that because individual circumstances vary, they should, before starting to contribute to the Teachers’ Superannuation AVC Scheme, consider their position carefully, seeking independent financial advice, where appropriate, about whether contributing to the Scheme is in their best interests.

(c) that because the Scheme is a way of investing money in order to provide pension benefits, those benefits will depend on the contributions paid, the performance of the institutions with whom investments are made, and on interest rates at retirement; and…….
 ……cannot guarantee that any particular level of benefit will be available at retirement.” 

13. Mr Ferguson says that he and his wife subsequently met with other Prudential representatives and he stated his goals to them but they also did not point out to him that he had not purchased guaranteed pension benefits and recommended that he should increase his AVC payments.

14. He says that it was only after receiving an illustration of his AVC pension benefits from Prudential in August 2005 that he realised that he had not bought guaranteed benefits and requested the immediate cessation of his AVC payments.

15. Mr Ferguson asserts that the representative neither provided detailed advice on AVCs nor discussed PAY and did not know that the Normal Retirement Age for the Teachers’ Pension Scheme is 60. He also asserts that the representative did not provide him with a benefit illustration when establishing his AVC policy and incorrectly advised him that a net lump sum payment of £450 would be required for a gross payment of £600.  

16. He also wrote:

“In hindsight it is obvious my personal requirements could not have been provided for by the Prudential. Their advice to me should simply have been to contact the Teacher’s Pension Branch to make the necessary arrangements. This action would have resulted in no business for the Prudential and no commission for their sales consultant.

I believe I have been mislead and miss-sold a TAVC. It is not what I requested, it is not what I believed I had purchased and have faithfully paid into for the past 16 years in order to secure my pensionable future”  

PRUDENTIAL’S POSITION 

17. Prudential considers that there was no regulatory requirement for its sales representative to tell Mr Ferguson about PAY.  However, the company confirms that from the beginning of its contract with the Department for Education for Northern Ireland, it has undertaken to make clients aware of PAY.  Prudential considers that information about PAY is available in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet. Mr Ferguson has confirmed that the representative did refer him to the Scheme booklet. The Department of Education for Northern Ireland, however, has stated that when Mr Ferguson joined the Scheme in 1975, he would not have received one because the  first booklet was only published in 1984.   

18. They feel that it is inconceivable that a member could pass over the questions in Section 2 of the application form without a discussion of the alternative PAY option, a contention which Mr Ferguson rejects because he says that, in his case, there was no such discussion.

19. Prudential states that the way that alternative options to AVCs have been brought to the members’ attention has changed over time. Inclusion of the information about PAY in their member AVC booklet and a declaration confirming that PAY had been brought to the applicant’s attention on their application form were introduced in January 1995 and January 1996 respectively.   

20. Prudential argues that arrangements made before the documentation changes should not be treated differently to those entered into afterwards because they feel that inclusion of the PAY references did not change the existing processes and procedures already in place to alert clients to the other options.   

21. Prudential have not been able to contact the representative for his recollections of the meeting. 

22. They say that Mr Ferguson would have received regular annual statements for his AVC arrangement since 1991 explaining that the projected figures at retirement were not guaranteed because they were dependent on future investment performance. 

23. They also say that any anomalies regarding the tax deducted on the lump sum paid into his AVC policy were corrected shortly afterwards.  

24. Prudential say that Mr Ferguson’s complaint centres around the fact that when he took out his AVC policy, he believed that he was securing guaranteed pension benefits similar to PAY. However, they believe that from the documentation which he completed at the time, it clearly states that the benefits available from AVCs cannot be guaranteed and the AVC booklet provided to him at the time also outlined the nature of AVCs.  

25. Prudential say that since Mr Ferguson was contemplating early retirement, PAY may not have been suitable for him because of the actuarial reduction applicable whereas AVC benefits are not subject to an actuarial reduction on early retirement. 
26. Since Mr Ferguson’s fact find form was completed on a non-disclosure basis, any advice given by the representative would have been related to AVCs only.

CONCLUSIONS

27. Mr Ferguson says that when he took out his AVC policy, he believed that he was securing guaranteed pension benefits similar to PAY. He complains that he was not told that the amount of pension he would receive through the AVC arrangement was going to be dependent on the performance of the fund to which he was contributing. On that aspect,  the facts simply do not substantiate his allegation. By signing the form, Mr Ferguson confirmed that the sales representative had made him aware that his AVC pension at retirement would depend on the contributions paid, performance of the investment until retirement and then on annuity rates. 

28. The Prudential sales representative was obliged to ensure Mr Ferguson was aware of the PAY option. That is a lesser requirement that providing Mr Ferguson with full details about that option.

29. The AVC application form signed by Mr Ferguson included a question designed to establish whether he was purchasing PAY in the Teachers’ Pensions Scheme. The question was not, however, answered one way or the other. I do not regard an unanswered question on the AVC application form signed by Mr Ferguson itself as sufficient to have alerted him to the existence of PAY.

30. I am not persuaded by Prudential’s argument based on  improvements to  the wording of its booklet and application form in later years. Documentation not available when Mr Ferguson’s AVCs were arranged has no relevance to his application to me.

31. Bearing all the available evidence in mind leads me on the balance of probabilities to conclude that Prudential, either orally or in writing, did not bring that alternative to Mr Ferguson’s attention. This constitutes maladministration, in that it denied Mr Ferguson an informed choice. 

32. My directions are aimed at allowing Mr Ferguson now to make the kind of informed choice he should previously have had.

DIRECTIONS

33. Within 56 days of the date of this Determination, the Department of Education for Northern Ireland, the administrator of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme in Northern Ireland , shall calculate and notify both Mr Ferguson and Prudential of:

(a) the past added years Mr Ferguson would have purchased based on the assumption that the AVCs paid by him to Prudential were used to purchase past added years in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme, and

(b) the lump sum required to purchase those past added years.

Within 56 days of the date of this Determination Prudential will notify Mr Ferguson  of the current value of his AVC fund.

Subject to Mr Ferguson notifying both the Department of Education for Northern Ireland and Prudential of his decision as to whether or not he wishes to purchase the quoted past added years, such notification being made within 28 days of him receiving the last of the above notifications

· Prudential, on receiving Mr Ferguson’s notification that he wishes to purchase the quoted past added years in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme and his assignment of his interest in the AVC fund and pension to Prudential, will within 14 days pay the notified lump sum cost to the Department of Education for Northern Ireland.

· On receiving payment from Prudential, the Department of Education for Northern Ireland will arrange for Mr Ferguson to be credited with the appropriate number of past added years in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

17 May 2006
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